The Company actively monitors and seeks to reduce, where it deems it appropriate to do so,
fluctuations in these exposures.

 (i) Foreign Currency Risk Exposure:
  The Company has not entered into any derivative transactions during the year.

   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of  the reporting period
expressed in ` (in million), is as follows:

 31st March 2019 31st March 2018

in ` million in ` million

Receivables

USD  2.6 3.6

Payable

USD 226.7 488.0

CHF 2.1 —

 (ii) Sensitivity:

   The sensitivity of  profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign
currency denominated financial instruments.

 31st March 2019 31st March 2018

in ` million in ` million

USD sensitivity

`/USD – Increase by 1% #  (2.2) (3.2)

`/USD – decrease by 1% # 2.2 3.2

`/CHF – Increase by 1% # * —

`/CHF – decrease by 1% # * —

#Holding all other variables constant

*represent amounts below the rounding off
norm adopted by the Company.

   The sensitivity on equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign
currency denominated financial instruments.

 31st March 2019 31st March 2018

in ` million in ` million

USD sensitivity

`/USD – Increase by 1% #  (2.2) (3.2)

`/USD – decrease by 1% # 2.2 3.2

`/CHF – Increase by 1% # * —

`/CHF – decrease by 1% # * —

#Holding all other variables constant

*represent amounts below the rounding off
norm adopted by the Company.

novartis india limited
annual report 2018 - 2019122

40. Capital management
Risk management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the company’s ability to continue
as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders
and to maintain an optimal capital structure. The Company does not have any debts as at
31st March, 2019 and 31st March, 2018, and no debts incurred during the year and in previous year.

For and on behalf  of  the Board

Christopher Snook
Chairman
DIN: 00369790

Trivikram Guda Monaz Noble
Company Secretary &
Compliance Officer

Whole Time Director &
Chief Financial Officer